178 Special Springs - 018
SERIESKE
Massima forza, tenuta pistone + SKUDO - Maximum force, piston sealed + SKUDO - Maximale Kraft, Kolbendichtung + SKUDO - Force
maximale, piston étanche + SKUDO - Máxima fuerza, estanqueidad pistón + SKUDO - Força máxima, estanquidade no pistão + SKUDO
SEALING PISTON SEAL
DESIGN PISTON - BODY DESIGN
1
8

Model
Series
HOW TO ORDER
DE
FR
ES
PT
IT
EN
Codice cilindro autonomo
Self-contained cylinder code
Kode des eingeständigen Gdf.
Code du cylindre autonome
Codigo del cilindro autónomo
Codigo do cilindro autónomo
Collegabile con tubi, cilindro fornito scarico e senza valvola unidirezionale
Linkable with hoses, cylinder supplied without pressure and oneway valve
Anschlussfähig mit Leitungen, Gdf. geliefert ohne Druck und RückschlagVentil
Connectable avec tubes, ressort fourni sans pression ni valve unidirectionelle
Connectable con tubos, cilindro suministrado sin presión y sin válvula unidireccional
Acompláveis com tubos, cilindro fornecidos sem pressão e sem válvula unidireccional
DE
FR
ES
PT
IT
EN
Collegabile EASY MANIFOLD, fornito scarico + guarnizione di collegamento
Linkable EASY MANIFOLD, supplied without pressure + connecting seal
Anschlussfähig EASY MANIFOLD, geliefert ohne Druck + Verbindungsdichtung
Connectable EASY MANIFOLD, fourni sans pression + joint de connexion
Connectable EASY MANIFOLD, suministrado sin presión + junta de connexión
Acompláveis EASY MANIFOLD, fornecidos sem pressão + vedantes de conexão
DE
FR
ES
PT
IT
EN
- ED
KE
180 Special Springs - 018
HOW TO ORDER
N2
ΔP P max P min S SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit°F
32
-
176
°C
0
-
80
ACTIVE
SAFETY
HOW TO ORDER
20 bar
290 psi
150 bar
2175 psi± 0,33 %/°C
CODE Cu L L min F0 F1i F1p V0
Initial force End force * End force **
mm inch mm inch mm inch daN Ib daN Ib daN Ib cm3 in 3 ~Kg ~Ib
* F1i =
Isothermal
end force
at 100% Cu
** F1p =
Polytrophic
end force
at 100% Cu
p. 16
KE 400
SKUDO Ø  + 2
+ 3
m
in
 7
5%
 L
m
in
Drop-In
Body Ø  + 0,5
+ 1,0
FC 25 B
FCC 25 A
(10 pcs) KE 400-050-A
(10 pcs) KE 400-050-A-N
Bottom mount
WARNING
REMOVE SKUDO
Upside down
mounting
FC / FCC
fixings
2,84 cm2
0.440 in2 Disposable0,8 m/s~ 50 - 100
   (at 20°C)
KE 400 - 006 - A 6 0.24 56 2.2 50 1.97
425      955
± 5%
150 bar
2175psi
+ 20 °C +68 °F
789 1774 1011 2273 4,0 0.24 0,13 0.29
KE 400 - 010 - A 10 0.39 70 2.76 60 2.36 871 1958 1153 2592 6,0 0.37 0,16 0.35
KE 400 - 016 - A 16 0.63 91 3.58 75 2.95 881 1981 1171 2633 10,0 0.61 0,18 0.40
KE 400 - 025 - A 25 0.98 120 4.72 95 3.74 876 1969 1162 2612 16,0 0.98 0,23 0.51
KE 400 - 032 - A 32 1.26 140 5.51 108 4.25 907 2040 1217 2736 19,0 1.16 0,24 0,53
KE 400 - 040 - A 40 1.57 165 6.50 125 4.92 907 2039 1217 2736 24,0 1.46 0,28 0,62
KE 400 - 050 - A 50 1.97 195 7.68 145 5.71 919 2065 1238 2783 30,0 1.83 0,31 0,68
Ø 14
M5 x 7 (2x)
M6
Ø .55
.0
8
.2
0
R 1
3,
8

1
181Special Springs 018 -
HOW TO ORDER
N2
ΔP P max P min S SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit°F
32
-
176
°C
0
-
80
20 bar
290 psi
150 bar
2175 psi± 0,33 %/°C
CODE Cu L L min F0 F1i F1p V0
PHASING OUT NEW Initial force End force * End force **
from mm inch mm inch mm inch daN Ib daN Ib daN Ib cm3 in 3 ~Kg ~Ib
ACTIVE
SAFETY
Il nuovo codice sarà fornito solo ad esauri-
mento del vecchio
The new code will be supplied only when
the old will be out of stock
Der neue Kode wird geliefert nur wenn der
alte nicht mehr im Lager ist
Le nouveau code sera fourni uniquement
lorsque le vieux stock sera ecoulé
El nuevo código será suministrado sólo
cuando el viejo está fuera de stock
O novo código irá ser fornecido apenas
quando o antigo esgotar stock
* F1i =
Isothermal
end force
at 100% Cu
** F1p =
Polytrophic
end force
at 100% Cu
p. 16
p. 211
Upside down
mounting
WARNING WARNING
REMOVE SKUDO
FSA - FSD fixingsFC / FCQ
fixings
X min = Cu + 5 mm
X min
REMOVE SKUDO
Cu = 006/010
4,91 cm2
0.761 in2 39BMKE00750B0,8 m/s
KE 750
SKUDO Ø  + 2
+ 3
m
in
 7
5%
 L
m
in
Drop-in
Body Ø  + 0,5
+ 1,0
FC 32 A
FCQC 32
(10 pcs) KE 750-050-B
(10 pcs) KE 750-050-B-N
Bottom mount FS2A 32

KE
182 Special Springs - 018
HOW TO ORDER
N2
ΔP P max P min S SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit°F
32
-
176
°C
0
-
80
20 bar
290 psi
150 bar
2175 psi± 0,33 %/°C
CODE Cu L L min F0 F1i F1p V0
PHASING OUT NEW Initial force End force * End force **
from mm inch mm inch mm inch daN Ib daN Ib daN Ib cm3 in 3 ~Kg ~Ib
ACTIVE
SAFETY
Il nuovo codice sarà fornito solo ad esauri-
mento del vecchio
The new code will be supplied only when
the old will be out of stock
Der neue Kode wird geliefert nur wenn der
alte nicht mehr im Lager ist
Le nouveau code sera fourni uniquement
lorsque le vieux stock sera ecoulé
El nuevo código será suministrado sólo
cuando el viejo está fuera de stock
O novo código irá ser fornecido apenas
quando o antigo esgotar stock
* F1i =
Isothermal
end force
at 100% Cu
** F1p =
Polytrophic
end force
at 100% Cu
p. 16
p. 211
Upside down
mounting
WARNING WARNING
REMOVE SKUDO
FSA - FSD fixingsFC / FCQ
fixings
X min = Cu + 5 mm
X min
REMOVE SKUDO
Cu = 006 / 010
7,07 cm2
1.096 in2 39BMKE01000B0,8 m/s
KE 1000
SKUDO Ø  + 2
+ 3
m
in
 7
5%
 L
m
in
Drop-in
Body Ø  + 0,5
+ 1,0
FC 38 A
FCQC 38
(10 pcs) KE 1000-050-B
(10 pcs) KE 1000-050-B-N
Bottom mount FS2A 38 - FT 38

4
183Special Springs 018 -
HOW TO ORDER
N2
ΔP P max P min S SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit°F
32
-
176
°C
0
-
80
20 bar
290 psi
150 bar
2175 psi± 0,33 %/°C
CODE Cu L L min F0 F1i F1p V0
PHASING OUT NEW Initial force End force * End force **
from mm inch mm inch mm inch daN Ib daN Ib daN Ib cm3 in 3 ~Kg ~Ib
ACTIVE
SAFETY
Il nuovo codice sarà fornito solo ad esauri-
mento del vecchio
The new code will be supplied only when
the old will be out of stock
Der neue Kode wird geliefert nur wenn der
alte nicht mehr im Lager ist
Le nouveau code sera fourni uniquement
lorsque le vieux stock sera ecoulé
El nuevo código será suministrado sólo
cuando el viejo está fuera de stock
O novo código irá ser fornecido apenas
quando o antigo esgotar stock
* F1i =
Isothermal
end force
at 100% Cu
** F1p =
Polytrophic
end force
at 100% Cu
p. 16
p. 211
Upside down
mounting
WARNING WARNING
REMOVE SKUDO
FSA - FSD fixingsFC / FCQ
fixings
X min = Cu + 5 mm
X min
REMOVE SKUDO
Cu = 006 / 010
12,57 cm2
1.948 in2 39BMKE01800B0,8 m/s
KE 1800
SKUDO Ø  + 2
+ 3
m
in
 7
5%
 L
m
in
Drop-in
Body Ø  + 0,5
+ 1,0
FCB 50 - FCQB 50
(10 pcs) KE 1800-050-B
(10 pcs) KE 1800-050-B-N
Bottom mount FS2 50 - FT 50
FS2A 50- FTP 50

KE
184 Special Springs - 018
HOW TO ORDER
N2
ΔP P max P min S SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit°F
32
-
176
°C
0
-
80
20 bar
290 psi
150 bar
2175 psi± 0,33 %/°C
CODE Cu L L min F0 F1i F1p V0
PHASING OUT NEW Initial force End force * End force **
from mm inch mm inch mm inch daN Ib daN Ib daN Ib cm3 in 3 ~Kg ~Ib
ACTIVE
SAFETY
Il nuovo codice sarà fornito solo ad esauri-
mento del vecchio
The new code will be supplied only when
the old will be out of stock
Der neue Kode wird geliefert nur wenn der
alte nicht mehr im Lager ist
Le nouveau code sera fourni uniquement
lorsque le vieux stock sera ecoulé
El nuevo código será suministrado sólo
cuando el viejo está fuera de stock
O novo código irá ser fornecido apenas
quando o antigo esgotar stock
* F1i =
Isothermal
end force
at 100% Cu
** F1p =
Polytrophic
end force
at 100% Cu
p. 16
p. 211
Upside down
mounting
WARNING WARNING
REMOVE SKUDO
FSA - FSD fixingsFC / FCQ
fixings
X min = Cu + 5 mm
X min
REMOVE SKUDO
19,63 cm2
3.043 in2 39BMKE03000B0,8 m/s~ 80 - 100
(at 20°C)
KE 3000
SKUDO Ø  + 2
+ 3
m
in
 7
5%
 L
m
in
Drop-in
Body Ø  + 0,5
+ 1,0
FCB 63 - FCQB 63
FCQD 63
(10 pcs) KE 3000-050-B
(10 pcs) KE 3000-050-B-N
Bottom mount

0
185Special Springs 018 -
HOW TO ORDER
N2
ΔP P max P min S SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit°F
32
-
176
°C
0
-
80
20 bar
290 psi
150 bar
2175 psi± 0,33 %/°C
CODE Cu L L min F0 F1i F1p V0
PHASING OUT NEW Initial force End force * End force **
from mm inch mm inch mm inch daN Ib daN Ib daN Ib cm3 in 3 ~Kg ~Ib
ACTIVE
SAFETY
Il nuovo codice sarà fornito solo ad esauri-
mento del vecchio
The new code will be supplied only when
the old will be out of stock
Der neue Kode wird geliefert nur wenn der
alte nicht mehr im Lager ist
Le nouveau code sera fourni uniquement
lorsque le vieux stock sera ecoulé
El nuevo código será suministrado sólo
cuando el viejo está fuera de stock
O novo código irá ser fornecido apenas
quando o antigo esgotar stock
* F1i =
Isothermal
end force
at 100% Cu
** F1p =
Polytrophic
end force
at 100% Cu
p. 16
p. 211
Upside down
mounting
WARNING WARNING
REMOVE SKUDO
FSA - FSD fixingsFC / FCQ
fixings
X min = Cu + 5 mm
X min
REMOVE SKUDO
Cu = 010
31,17 cm2
4.831 in2 39BMKE04700B0,8 m/s
KE 4700
SKUDO Ø  + 2
+ 3
m
in
 7
5%
 L
m
in
Drop-in
Body Ø  + 0,5
+ 1,0
FCB 75 - FCQB 75
(10 pcs) KE 4700-050-B
(10 pcs) KE 4700-050-B-N
Bottom mount - FB 75
FBA 75 - FBB 75

KE
186 Special Springs - 018
HOW TO ORDER
N2
ΔP P max P min S SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit°F
32
-
176
°C
0
-
80
20 bar
290 psi
150 bar
2175 psi± 0,33 %/°C
CODE Cu L L min F0 F1i F1p V0
PHASING OUT NEW Initial force End force * End force **
from mm inch mm inch mm inch daN Ib daN Ib daN Ib cm3 in 3 ~Kg ~Ib
ACTIVE
SAFETY
Il nuovo codice sarà fornito solo ad esauri-
mento del vecchio
The new code will be supplied only when
the old will be out of stock
Der neue Kode wird geliefert nur wenn der
alte nicht mehr im Lager ist
Le nouveau code sera fourni uniquement
lorsque le vieux stock sera ecoulé
El nuevo código será suministrado sólo
cuando el viejo está fuera de stock
O novo código irá ser fornecido apenas
quando o antigo esgotar stock
* F1i =
Isothermal
end force
at 100% Cu
** F1p =
Polytrophic
end force
at 100% Cu
p. 16
p. 211
Upside down
mounting
WARNING WARNING
REMOVE SKUDO
FSA - FSD fixingsFC / FCQ
fixings
X min = Cu + 5 mm
X min
REMOVE SKUDO
Cu = 010
50,27 cm2
7.791 in2 39BMKE07500B0,8 m/s
KE 7500
SKUDO Ø  + 2
+ 3
m
in
 7
5%
 L
m
in
Drop-in
Body Ø  + 0,5
+ 1,0
FCB 95 - FCQB 95
(10 pcs) KE 7500-050-B
(10 pcs) KE 7500-050-B-N
Bottom mount FS2 95 - FT 95
FS2A 95- FTP 95

0
187Special Springs 018 -
HOW TO ORDER
N2
ΔP P max P min S SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit°F
32
-
176
°C
0
-
80
20 bar
290 psi
150 bar
2175 psi± 0,33 %/°C
CODE Cu L L min F0 F1i F1p V0
PHASING OUT NEW Initial force End force * End force **
from mm inch mm inch mm inch daN Ib daN Ib daN Ib cm3 in 3 ~Kg ~Ib
ACTIVE
SAFETY
Il nuovo codice sarà fornito solo ad esauri-
mento del vecchio
The new code will be supplied only when
the old will be out of stock
Der neue Kode wird geliefert nur wenn der
alte nicht mehr im Lager ist
Le nouveau code sera fourni uniquement
lorsque le vieux stock sera ecoulé
El nuevo código será suministrado sólo
cuando el viejo está fuera de stock
O novo código irá ser fornecido apenas
quando o antigo esgotar stock
* F1i =
Isothermal
end force
at 100% Cu
** F1p =
Polytrophic
end force
at 100% Cu
p. 16
p. 211
Upside down
mounting
WARNING WARNING
REMOVE SKUDO
FSA - FSD fixingsFC / FCQ
fixings
X min = Cu + 5 mm
X min
REMOVE SKUDO
78,54 cm2
12.174 in2 39BMKE12000B0,8 m/s
KE 12000
SKUDO Ø  + 2
+ 3
m
in
 7
5%
 L
m
in
Drop-in
Body Ø  + 0,5
+ 1,0
FC 120 A
FCQC 120
(10 pcs) KE 12000-050-B
(10 pcs) KE 12000-050-B-N
Bottom mount FS2 120 - FT 120
FS2A 120- FTP 120

KE
188 Special Springs - 018
HOW TO ORDER
N2
ΔP P max P min S SPM Max Speed Maintenance kit°F
32
-
176
°C
0
-
80
20 bar
290 psi
150 bar
2175 psi± 0,33 %/°C
CODE Cu L L min F0 F1i F1p V0
PHASING OUT NEW Initial force End force * End force **
from mm inch mm inch mm inch daN Ib daN Ib daN Ib cm3 in 3 ~Kg ~Ib
ACTIVE
SAFETY
Il nuovo codice sarà fornito solo ad esauri-
mento del vecchio
The new code will be supplied only when
the old will be out of stock
Der neue Kode wird geliefert nur wenn der
alte nicht mehr im Lager ist
Le nouveau code sera fourni uniquement
lorsque le vieux stock sera ecoulé
El nuevo código será suministrado sólo
cuando el viejo está fuera de stock
O novo código irá ser fornecido apenas
quando o antigo esgotar stock
* F1i =
Isothermal
end force
at 100% Cu
** F1p =
Polytrophic
end force
at 100% Cu
p. 16
p. 211
Upside down
mounting
WARNING WARNING
REMOVE SKUDO
FSA - FSD fixingsFC / FCQ
fixings
X min = Cu + 5 mm
X min
REMOVE SKUDO
122,72 cm2
19.022 in2 39BMKE18500B0,8 m/s
KE 18500
SKUDO Ø  + 2
+ 3
m
in
 7
5%
 L
m
in
Drop-in
Body Ø  + 0,5
+ 1,0
FC 150 A
FCQC 150
(10 pcs) KE 18500-050-B
(10 pcs) KE 18500-050-B-N
Bottom mount FS2 150 - FT 150
FS2A 150- FTP 150